

No. 23-13727

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DISABILITY RIGHTS FLORIDA, et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FLORIDA SECRETARY OF STATE, et al.
Defendants-Appellees,

and

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, et al.
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida
No. 4:23-cv-111 (Winsor, J.)

Plaintiffs-Appellants' Reply Brief

Frederick S. Wermuth
KING, BLACKWELL, ZEHNDER &
WERMUTH, P.A.
P.O. Box 1631
Orlando, FL 32802-1631
Telephone: (407) 422-2472

Abha Khanna*
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
1700 Seventh Ave., Suite 2100
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: (206) 656-0177

Justin Baxenberg*
Renata O'Donnell*
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Ave NW, Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 968-4490

**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Wet Signature Requirement denies the right to vote within the meaning of the Materiality Provision.	3
II. The Materiality Provision applies to state law requirements.	6
III. The method of signing a voter registration application is not material in determining voter qualifications.	9
A. The Materiality Provision limits states’ ability to impose technical requirements.	10
B. State interests are not material in determining voter qualifications.	11
C. The Wet Signature Requirement does not prove a voter’s identity.	14
D. The Wet Signature Requirement is not <i>per se</i> material under federal law.	15
IV. Plaintiffs have standing to bring this action.	16
A. Plaintiffs have sufficiently alleged organizational standing.	16
B. Plaintiffs have sufficiently alleged associational standing.	19
C. Plaintiffs are appropriate parties to challenge the Wet Signature Requirement under the Materiality Provision and Section 1983.	21
D. Private plaintiffs can enforce the Materiality Provision under Section 1983.	24
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Coll. of Emergency Physicians v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ga.</i> , 833 F. App'x 235 (11th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	11
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	11
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	25, 26
<i>City of S. Miami v. Governor</i> , 65 F.4th 631 (11th Cir. 2023)	19
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	17, 19
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	5
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Diaz v. Cobb</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	11
<i>Doe v. Stincer</i> , 175 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 1999)	20, 21
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	22
<i>Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	8, 9, 16, 17, 20

Ga. Ass’n of Latino Elected Officials v. Gwinnett Cnty. Bd. of Registration & Elections,
36 F.4th 1100 (11th Cir. 2022)17, 18

Ga. Latino All. for Human Rights v. Gov’r of Ga.,
691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012)19

Ga. Republican Party v. SEC,
888 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2018)18, 19

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002).....23

Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski,
599 U.S. 166 (2023).....24, 25

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....21

La Unión del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott,
No. 5:21-CV-0844, 2023 WL 8263348 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2023),
stay pending appeal granted sub nom. United States v. Paxton, No.
23-50885 (5th Cir. Dec. 15, 2023).....4, 5, 6, 7, 11

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components,
572 U.S. 118 (2014).....22

Mays v. LaRose,
951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020)5

Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes,
No. 2:22-cv-00509, 2023 WL 8183070 (D. Ariz. Feb. 16, 2023).....4, 5

NAACP v. City of Kyle,
626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010)19

Newton v. Duke Energy Fla., LLC,
895 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2018)14

Pa. State Conf. of NAACP Branches v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pa.,
97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024)8, 12

Powers v. Ohio,
 499 U.S. 411 (1991).....24

Schalamar Creek Mobile Homeowner’s Ass’n, Inc. v. Adler,
 855 F. App’x 546 (11th Cir. 2021).....20

Schwier v. Cox,
 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)23, 24

Schwier v. Cox,
 412 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....3, 12

Sixth Dist. of Afr. Methodist Episcopal Church v. Kemp,
 574 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (N.D. Ga. 2021).....4, 5

Stringer v. Hughs,
 Nos. 5:20-cv-46, 5:16-cv-257, 2020 WL 6875182 (W.D. Tex. Aug.
 28, 2020)15

Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....22

United States v. Mississippi,
 380 U.S. 128 (1965).....7

Vote.org v. Callanen,
 39 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022)5, 8

Vote.org v. Callanen,
 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023)4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 14

Vote.org v. Ga. State Election Bd.,
 661 F. Supp. 3d 1331 (N.D. Ga. 2023).....7

Yelapi v. DeSantis,
 525 F. Supp. 3d 1371 (N.D. Fla. 2021)21

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 794e(f)(6)21

42 U.S.C. § 19833, 16, 23

42 U.S.C. § 15043(a)(2)(A)(i)24

42 U.S.C. § 15044(a)(1)(B)	21
42 U.S.C. § 15044(a)(5).....	21
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(1).....	7
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2).....	6
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B)	1, 3, 9
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(C)	7
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(3)(A)	3
52 U.S.C. § 10101(d)	22
52 U.S.C. § 10101(e)	3, 25
52 U.S.C. § 20508(b)(2)	15
52 U.S.C. § 21061(a)	24
Fla. Stat. § 97.041	10
Fla. Stat. § 97.051	13
